

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK  
BROOKLYN DIVISION

JON BLONDELL, PAUL HARRINGTON, §  
TIMOTHY JOHNSON, STEPHANIE §  
LOWE, F/K/A STEPHANIE MARIE, §  
CHASTITY MARIE, AND CLAYTON §  
PRITCHARD, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON §  
BEHALF OF A CLASS OF SIMILARLY §  
SITUATED PERSONS, §

Plaintiffs, §

v. §

BRUCE BOUTON, DUNCAN §  
CRABTREE-IRELAND, AUGUSTINO §  
GAGLIARDI, RAYMOND M. HAIR, JR., §  
JON JOYCE, AND STEFANIE TAUB, §

Defendants. §

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:17-cv-00372-RRM-RML

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF UNOPPOSED MOTION  
TO GIVE NOTICE OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

---

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Plaintiffs Jon Blondell, Paul Harrington, Timothy Johnson, Stephanie Lowe, f/k/a Stephanie Marie, Chastity Marie, and Clayton Pritchard, individually and on behalf of a class of similarly situated persons, through the undersigned counsel, move this Court for an Order (1) granting approval to give notice of the parties’ class action settlement; (2) provisionally certifying the proposed class pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A); (3) appointing as class counsel Eric Zukoski of Quilling, Selander, Lownds, Winslett, & Moser, P.C. and Roger L. Mandel of Jeeves Mandel Law Group, P.C.; (4) appointing Plaintiffs Jon Blondell, Paul Harrington, Timothy Johnson, Stephanie Lowe f/k/a Stephanie Marie, Chastity Marie, and Clayton Pritchard as class representatives; (5) approving the proposed notice plan; (6) appointing KCC

Class Action Services, LLC to serve as the settlement administrator; and (7) scheduling the final approval hearing and related dates and deadlines.

A memorandum of law setting forth the cases and authorities relied on in support of Plaintiffs' Unopposed Motion to Give Notice of Proposed Class Action Settlement is attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,



---

Eric Zukoski, Texas Bar No. 24010509  
ezukoski@qslwm.com  
James H. Birch, Texas Bar No. 00797991  
jbirch@qslwm.com

QUILLING, SELANDER, LOWNDS,  
WINSLETT AND MOSER, P.C.  
2001 Bryan Street, Suite 1800  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 871-2100  
(214) 871-2111 (facsimile)

-and-

Roger L. Mandel, Texas Bar No. 12891750  
rmandel@jeevesmandellawgroup.com

JEEVES MANDEL LAW GROUP, P.C.  
12222 Merit Drive, Suite 1200  
Dallas, Texas 75251  
Telephone: (214) 253-8300  
Telecopier: (727) 822-1499

-and-

Kieran M. Corcoran, KC4935  
kieran.corcoran@stinson.com

STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP  
1325 Avenue of the Americas, 27th Floor  
New York, NY 10019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 4

III. SUMMARY OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT ..... 6

    A. The Settlement Class, Proposed Class Representatives, and Class Counsel ..... 6

    B. The Payments to Settlement Class Members and Injunctive Relief..... 6

    C. Releases..... 9

    D. Notice..... 10

    E. Opt-Out Rights..... 10

    F. Objections to the Settlement ..... 10

    G. Class Representative Service Awards ..... 11

    H. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses ..... 11

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE GIVING NOTICE OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ..... 11

    A. Standard for Approval of Giving Notice..... 12

    B. The Proposed Settlement Is Procedurally Fair..... 13

    C. The Proposed Settlement Is Substantively Fair ..... 14

        1. The Litigation Is Complex and Would Be Expensive and Lengthy ..... 15

        2. Sufficient Discovery Has Been Completed to Allow the Parties to Resolve the Case..... 16

        3. Risk of Establishing Liability ..... 18

        4. Risks of Establishing Damages..... 19

        5. Risk of Maintaining Class Status..... 20

        6. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment..... 21

        7. The Settlement Constitutes an Incredible Result Given the

	Possible Recovery and the Risks of Litigation .....	21
V.	THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS .....	24
	A. Numerosity Is Satisfied.....	24
	B. Commonality Is Satisfied.....	25
	C. Typicality Is Satisfied .....	26
	D. Adequate Representation .....	27
	E. The Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(1)(A).....	27
VI.	THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF CLASS NOTICE IS APPROPRIATE .....	29
	A. The Scope of the Notice Program Satisfies Due Process and Rule 23 .....	30
	B. The Content of the Proposed Class Notice Comports with Due Process and with Rule 23 .....	32
	C. Proposed Schedule .....	32
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alday v. Raytheon Co.*, 619 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D. Ariz.2008)..... 28

*Am. Medical Ass’n v. United Healthcare Corp.*, No. 00-cv-2800-LMM, 2009 WL 1437819 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2009)..... 14

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 24, 27, 28

*Barnes v. AT & T Pension Benefit Plan–Nonbargained Program*, 270 F.R.D. 488 (N.D. Cal. 2010) ..... 28

*Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC*, No. 07-cv-2207-JGK, 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010) ..... 21

*Charron v. Weiner*, 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 15

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*, 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... passim

*City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.*, No. 11 Civ. 7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) ..... 15

*Cutler v. Perales*, 128 F.R.D. 39 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 25

*D’Alauro v. GC Services Ltd. P’ship*, 168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) ..... 26

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*, 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 13

*Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.*, 775 F. Supp. 2d 601 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 13

*Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG*, 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 24

*Dietrich v. Bauer*, 192 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 25

*Dura–Bilt Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Corp.*, 89 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) ..... 26

*Gordon v. Dadante*, 2008 WL 1805787 (N.D. Ohio 2008)..... 22

*In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.*, 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), *aff’d*, 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 21

*In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.*, 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 25

*In re AOL Time Warner Inc.*, No. 02-cv-5575-SWK, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) ..... 22

..... 22

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.*, 2006 WL 903236..... 25

*In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.*, 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 15, 16

*In re Bear Stearns Co. Sec. Derivative and ERISA Litig.*, 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)16

*In re Cendant*, 264 F.3d at 238 ..... 20, 22

*In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.*, 824 F.Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 22

*In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.*, No. 04–CV525, slip op., 2007 WL 4225828 ..... 23

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*, 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 14, 16, 19, 22

*In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.*, No. 00-cv-6689-SAS, 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003)..... 22

*In re Indus. Diamonds Antitrust Litig.*, 167 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 26

*In re J.P. Morgan Chase Cash Balance Litigation*, 242 F.R.D. 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 28

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.*, No. 02 MDL 1484(JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007) ..... 30

*In re NASDAQ Mkt–Makers Antitrust Litig.*, 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ..... 21

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*, 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 18

*In re Prudential Sec., Inc., L.P. Litig.*, MDL No. 1005, 1995 WL 798907 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1995) ..... 22

*In re Prudential*, 148 F.3d at 319..... 20

*In re Stock Exchs. Options Trading Antitrust Litig.*, No. 99-cv-962-RCC, 2006 WL 3498590 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2006)..... 32

*In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.*, No. 02–168, slip op., 2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2008) ..... 23

*In re Traffic Executive Ass’n Eastern RRs*, 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 12

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.*, 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 26

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation*, 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002) ..... 19, 22

*Kaplan v. Chertoff*, 2008 WL 200108 (E.D. Pa. 2008) ..... 20

*Kindle v. Dejana*, 315 F.R.D. 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 26

*Klein ex rel. Ira v. PDG Remediation, Inc.*, No. 95-cv-4954-DAB, 1999 WL 38179 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 1999)..... 16

*Newman v. Stein*, 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 22

*Odom v. Hazen Transport, Inc.*, 275 F.R.D. 400 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 20

*Penn. Ave. Funds v. Inyx Inc.*, No. 08 Civ. 6857(PKC), 2011 WL 2732544 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2011) ..... 27

*Reed v. Continental Guest Svcs. Corp.*, No. 10 Civ. 5642 (DLC), 2011 WL 1311886 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2011)..... 13

*Robidoux v. Celani*, 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 25

*Saddle Rock Partners Ltd. v. Hiatt*, No. 96-cv-9474-SHS, 2000 WL 1182793 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2000) ..... 25

*Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini*, 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ... 15

*Thompson v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.*, 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 18

*Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.*, 144 F.R.D. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 25

*Wal-Mart Stores v. Visa U.S.A.*, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 12, 13

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (U.S. 2011)..... 30

*Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.*, 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir.1983)..... 29

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*, 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982) ..... 12, 24, 32

*Wells v. Hurlburt Road Co.*, 43 N.Y.S. 637 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2016) ..... 29

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 1006(b)(1) ..... 1

17 U.S.C. § 114(g)(2)(B) & (C)..... 1, 29

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 24, 25, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 25, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) ..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)..... 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A) ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(A) ..... 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) ..... 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) ..... 5, 11



Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)..... 5, 11  
Local Rule 23.1 ..... 11

**Treatises**

Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002)..... 12  
Newberg § 11.25; Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 21.632..... 12  
Newberg § 3.05, at 3-26..... 25  
Newberg § 3.13 ..... 26  
Newberg on Class Actions § 8:3 (5th ed.) ..... 30
